



---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the State of Delaware**

---

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and  
UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC,

Defendants-Below,  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

BRACKET HOLDING CORP.,

Plaintiff-Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

**No. 62,2020**

COURT BELOW:

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF DELAWARE,  
Consol. C.A. No.  
N15C-02-233-WCC CCLD

**PUBLIC VERSION FILED:**  
August 11, 2020

---

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT  
BRACKET HOLDING CORP.'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON  
APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

---

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

*Of Counsel:*

Paul D. Clement  
C. Harker Rhodes IV  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000

Kevin M. Neylan, Jr.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 446-4800

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)  
Eric D. Selden (Bar No. 4911)  
100 S. West Street, Suite 400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
Bracket Holding Corp.*

July 27, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A.    The Transaction.....	10
B.    The Securities Purchase Agreement.....	12
C.    Bracket Discovers Defendants’ Fraud .....	14
D.    This Litigation .....	16
E.    Verdict And Post-Trial Rulings.....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I.    THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE SCIENTER REQUIRED FOR FRAUD .....	25
A.    Question Presented.....	25
B.    Scope Of Review .....	25
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	25
1.    The Superior Court’s Instruction Was Proper Under Both Delaware Law And The SPA.....	25
2.    Any Purported Error Was Harmless .....	31
II.   THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY EXCLUDED DEFENDANTS’ UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL EVIDENCE REGARDING BRACKET’S PRICING METHODOLOGY .....	33
A.    Question Presented.....	33
B.    Scope Of Review .....	33
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	34

1.	Defendants Never Fairly Presented Their Reliance Argument At Trial.....	34
2.	The Superior Court Was Well Within Its Discretion To Exclude Defendants’ Unfairly Prejudicial Evidence .....	37
3.	Any Purported Error Was Harmless .....	44
III.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED BRACKET’S EXPERT TESTIMONY AND PROPERLY UPHELD THE JURY’S VERDICT REGARDING DEFENDANTS’ MISREPRESENTATIONS .....	47
A.	Question Presented .....	47
B.	Scope Of Review .....	47
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	48
1.	The Superior Court Properly Allowed Dudney To Testify .....	49
2.	The Superior Court Properly Found Dudney’s Testimony Sufficient To Support The Jury’s Verdict.....	50
IV.	THE SUPERIOR COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED BRACKET’S EXPERT TESTIMONY ON DAMAGES AND PROPERLY UPHELD THE JURY’S DAMAGES AWARD .....	56
A.	Question Presented .....	56
B.	Scope Of Review .....	56
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	56
1.	The Superior Court Properly Allowed Dudney To Testify .....	56
2.	The Superior Court Properly Found Dudney’s Testimony Sufficient To Support The Jury’s Damages Award.....	57
V.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY AWARDING FAR LESS THAN THE PROPER AMOUNT OF POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST .....	61
A.	Question Presented .....	61

B.	Scope Of Review .....	61
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	61
1.	Postjudgment Interest Should Be Calculated Based On The Interest Rate At The Time Of Judgment .....	61
2.	Postjudgment Interest Should Apply To The Entire Judgment, Including Prejudgment Interest .....	66
VI.	THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO AWARD ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	69
A.	Question Presented .....	69
B.	Scope Of Review .....	69
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	69
	CONCLUSION .....	71

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F&amp;W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	31
<i>Air Separation, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London</i> , 45 F.3d 288 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	67, 68
<i>Alta Berkeley VI C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 41 A.3d 381 (Del. 2012) .....	26
<i>Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG v. Johnston</i> , 705 A.2d 225 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	69-70
<i>Baize v. Vincent</i> , 2016 WL 5874839 (Del. 2016) .....	34
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	57
<i>Brandywine Smyrna, Inc. v. Millennium Builders, LLC</i> , 34 A.3d 482 (Del. 2011) .....	61, 64, 66
<i>Burkett-Wood v. Haines</i> , 906 A.2d 756 (Del. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooney-Koss v. Barlow</i> , 87 A.3d 1211 (Del. 2014) .....	46
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002) .....	25
<i>Cuonzo v. Shore</i> , 958 A.2d 840 (Del. 2008) .....	47
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	37
<i>Estate of Jackson v. Genesis Health Ventures</i> , 23 A.3d 1287 (Del. 2011) .....	30

<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988).....	33-34, 45
<i>Friedman v. Zahid Aslam, Bibee, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 966111 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 2, 2015).....	31
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 531 (Del. 2009).....	47, 56
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	25
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001).....	38
<i>Hughes v. Jardel Co.</i> , 1987 WL 12433 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 1987).....	63, 66
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 223 A.3d 432 (Del. 2019).....	47, 56
<i>In re Guy</i> , 756 A.2d 875 (Del. 2000).....	30
<i>Johnston v. Arbitrium (Cayman Islands) Handels AG</i> , 720 A.2d 542 (Del. 1998).....	69
<i>Katz v. Maffett</i> , 2020 WL 113912 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 9, 2020).....	31
<i>Kronenberg v. Katz</i> , 872 A.2d 568 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	31
<i>Lum v. State</i> , 101 A.3d 970 (Del. 2014).....	53
<i>Maconi v. Price Motorcars</i> , 1993 WL 542571 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 1993).....	63
<i>Markham Contracting Co. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 WL 3828690 (Ariz. Ct. App. July 18, 2013).....	67, 68

<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	30
<i>Moffitt v. Carroll</i> , 640 A.2d 169 (Del. 1994).....	62, 63
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005).....	69, 70
<i>Norman v. All About Women, P.A.</i> , 193 A.3d 726 (Del. 2018).....	49
<i>Novkovic v. Paxon</i> , 2009 WL 659075 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2009).....	63
<i>Pavey v. Kalish</i> , 3 A.3d 1098 (Del. 2010).....	49
<i>Poole v. N.V. Deli Maatschappij</i> , 224 A.2d 260 (Del. 1966).....	59
<i>Porter v. Turner</i> , 954 A.2d 308 (Del. 2008).....	49, 57
<i>Rapposelli v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 988 A.2d 425 (Del. 2010).....	62
<i>Riggins v. Mauriello</i> , 603 A.2d 827 (Del. 1992).....	33
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 30 A.3d 764 (Del. 2011).....	49
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006).....	25, 31, 32
<i>Saudi Basic Indus. Corp. v. Mobil Yanbu Petrochemical Co.</i> , 866 A.2d 1 (Del. 2005).....	10
<i>SEB S.A. v. Sunbeam Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2007).....	66-67

<i>Shepherd v. Knapp</i> , 1999 WL 1611320 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 1, 1999) .....	62, 66
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	57
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 560 A.2d 1004, 1007 (Del. 1989) .....	44
<i>Starkey v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 13697681 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 18, 2015) .....	66
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	30, 39, 57, 58
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979) .....	47, 56
<i>Summa Corp. v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 403 (Del. 1988) .....	67, 68
<i>TranSched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 WL 1415466 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 29, 2012) .....	64, 65
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	25
<i>Weedon v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1078 (Del. 1994) .....	33
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) .....	28
<i>Wilmington Country Club v. Cowee</i> , 747 A.2d 1087 (Del. 2000) .....	61-62, 63, 64, 66
<i>Zayo Grp., LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	59

## **Rules and Statutes**

Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8 .....	33, 34, 35, 37
6 Del. C. §2301 .....	<i>passim</i>



**Other Authorities**

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary* (1966) ..... 28, 30-31
